sewage shall, in addition to the basic sewer charge, pay a surcharge equal to $0.54 per pound for the
first ten thousand (10,000) pounds of excess B.O.D. per billing cycle (or up to the limit of their
contract with the City), and a surcharge of $1.08 for all additional excess B.O.D. per billing cycle.
A contribution of more than twelve thousand (12,000) pounds of excess B.O.D. per billing cycle,
in the absence of a contract, shall subject the user to the sanctions and penalties provided in this
Chapter. Users with a contract who exceed the limits of their contract may also be subject to the
sanctions and penalties provided in this Chapter.